
Sanger Law PC 
1041 SE 58th Place. Portland, OR 97215                                                          tel (503) 688-0675    fax (503) 334-2235    min@sanger-law.com 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

October 1, 2020 

Via E-filing 

Mark L. Johnson 
Executive Director 
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission 
P. O. Box 47250 
Olympia, WA  98504-7250 

Attn:  Filing Center 

RE: In the Matter of the Application of PUGET SOUND ENERGY, For an Order 
Authorizing the Sale of All of Puget Sound Energy’s Interests in Colstrip Unit 4 
and Certain of Puget Sound Energy’s Interests in the Colstrip Transmission 
System  
Docket No. UE-200115 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Please find the enclosed the Protective Order Signatory Pages executed by Jeff Fox 
on behalf of Renewable Northwest and Albert Lin on behalf of NW Energy Coalition, for 
filing in above-referenced dockets. Originals and copies can be sent upon request.  

Thank you for your assistance.  Please do not hesitate to contact me with any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Min Hu . 
Min Hu 
Paralegal  
Sanger Law P.C. 

Enclosures 
cc: Service List (Email) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day served the foregoing document upon 

the parties, on the service list, via electronic mail.   

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 1st day of October 2020. 

Sincerely,  
 
/s/ Min Hu                    . 

      Min Hu 
Paralegal  
Sanger Law P.C. 
 

 
 
Jon Piliaris 
Puget Sound Energy (E012) 
PO BOX 97034 PSE-08N 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 
jon.piliaris@pse.com 
 
Jason Kuzma 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
10885 N.E. Fourth St. STE 700 
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579 
JKuzma@perkinscoie.com 
 
Sheree Strom Carson 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
10885 N.E. Fourth Street STE 700 
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579 
scarson@perkinscoie.com 
 
David Steele 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
10885 NE Fourth Street STE 4900 
Bellevue, WA 98004 
dsteele@perkinscoie.com 
 
Joe Dallas 
WUTC 
PO Box 47250 
Olympia, WA 98504 
joe.dallas@utc.wa.gov 

Etta Lockey 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
825 NE Multnomah St. STE 1800 
Portland, OR 97232 
etta.lockey@pacificorp.com 
 
Patrick Ehrbar 
Director of Regulator Affairs  
Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities 
PO Box 3727 - MSC-29 
Spokane, WA 99220  
pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com 
 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
NE Multnomah STE 2000 
Portland, OR 97232  
WashingtonDockets@PacifiCorp.com 
 
Sierra Club 
180 Nickerson Street STE 202 
Seattle, WA 98109  
info@washington.sierraclub.org 
 
Tyler Pepple 
Davison Van Cleve, PC 
1750 SW Harbor Way STE 450 
Portland, OR 97201  
tcp@dvclaw.com 
 



Max Greene 
max@renewablenw.org 
 
Washington Dockets 
825 NE Multnomah Street STE 2000 
Portland, OR 97232  
washingtondockets@pacificorp.com 
 
Jessica Yarnall Loarie 
2101 Webster St. STE 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612  
jessica.yarnall@sierraclub.org 
 
Brent Coleman 
Alliance of Western Energy Consumers 
1750 SW Harbor Way STE 450 
Portland, OR 97201  
blc@dvclaw.com 
 
Jeff Jordan 
11670 Des Moines Memorisl Dr. 
S. UNIT 414 Burien, WA 98168  
jeffjord@gmail.com 
 
Brian Chestnut 
2101 Fourth Avenue STE 1230 
Seattle, WA 98121 
bchestnut@ziontzchestnut.com 
 
Katie Ware 
Renewable Northwest Project 
421 SW 6th Ave. STE 975 
Portland, OR 97204 
katie@renewablenw.org 
 
Jeff Fox 
Renewable Northwest Project 
615 South Black Ave. 
Bozeman, MT 59715 
jeff@renewablenw.org 
 
Kate White Tudor 
2417 Capitol Way S. 
Olympia , WA 98501 
kate@whitetudor.com 
 

Angus Duncan 
1500 SW First Avenue STE 885  
Portland , Oregon 97201  
aduncan@b-e-f.org 
 
Loretta Mabinton 
121 SW Salmon Street STE 1WTC1301 
Portland , Oregon 97204  
loretta.mabinton@pgn.com 
 
Douglas Tingey 
121 SW Salmon Street STE 1WTC1301 
Portland , Oregon 97204  
doug.tingey@pgn.com 
 
Joni Bosh 
Senior Policy Analyst  
NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION 
811 1st Avenue STE 305 
Seattle, WA 98104  
joni@nwenergy.org 
 
Michael Andrea Senior Counsel 
Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities 
1411 East Mission Ave., MSC-23 
Spokane, WA 99220  
michael.andrea@avistacorp.com 
 
Ajay Kumar 
825 NE Multonomah Street STE 1800 
Portland, OR 97232 
Ajay.Kumar@pacificorp.com 
 
David Meyer 
VP and Chief Counsel 
Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities 
P.O. Box 3727 
Spokane, WA 99220-3727 
david.meyer@avistacorp.com 
 
Noah Long 
NRDC 
111 Sutter St. FL 20th 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
nlong@nrdc.org 
 



Ralph Cavanagh 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
DEFENSE COUNCIL 
111 Sutter Street FL 20 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 
rcavanagh@nrdc.org 
 
Wendy Gerlitz 
Senior Policy Associate 
NW Energy Coalition 
811 1st Ave # 305 
Seattle, WA 98104 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
 
Chuck Magraw 
c.magraw@bresnan.net 
 

Lisa Gafken 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Lisa.Gafken@atg.wa.gov 
 
Ann Paisner 
800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Ann.Paisner@atg.wa.gov 
 
Nina Suetake 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney General's Office 
800 5th Avenue STE 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
NinaS@atg.wa.gov 

 
doug.howell@sierraclub.org; simon@ffitchlaw.com; jog@dvclaw.com; 
Chanda.Mak@atg.wa.gov; sarahl2@atg.wa.gov; andrea.issod@sierraclub.org; 
pccseaef@atg.wa.gov; kevin.burdet@atg.wa.gov; miriam.raffel- smith@sierraclub.org; 
lbartholet@ziontzchestnut.com; 
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EXHIBIT B (EXPERT AGREEMENT) 

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
IN DOCKET UE-200115 

BEFORE THE 
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

I, _______________________________________________, as expert 
witness in this proceeding for ____________________________________ (a party to 
this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order 
entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket  
UE-200115 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully 
understand its terms and conditions. 

____________________________________ ___________________________ 
Signature      Date 

____________________________________ 
Employer 

____________________________________ ___________________________ 
Address      Position and Responsibilities  

* * * 

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the 
Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the 
above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information 
under the terms and conditions of the protective order. 

_______ No objection. 

_______ Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert 
having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting 
forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to 
Confidential Information. 

_____________________________________ ___________________________ 
Signature      Date 

  

Albert Lin
NWEC

Sep 30 2020

PSS Finance Lab

6219 Virgo Rd Oakland, CA 94611 Executive Director
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EXHIBIT C (HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AGREEMENT) 

AGREEMENT CONCERNING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
IN DOCKET UE-200115 

BEFORE THE 
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

  I, _______________________________________________, as  

   __ In-house counsel 

   __ In-house expert 

   __ Outside counsel 

   __ Outside expert 

in this proceeding for ____________________________________ (a party to this 
proceeding) hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
Washington that the following are true and correct: 

a. I am not now involved, and will not for a period of two years involve myself in, 
competitive decision making with respect to which the documents or information 
may be relevant, by or on behalf of any company or business organization that 
competes, or potentially competes, with the company or business organization 
from whom they seek disclosure of highly confidential information with respect 
to the development or purchase of electric resources; 

b. I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the terms of the Protective 
Order in this proceeding, including this Exhibit C of the Protective Order; and 

c. If I am in-house or outside counsel, I further agree to be responsible for any 
violations of the Protective Order that result from the conduct of administrative 
staff I allow to have access to Highly Confidential Information. 
 

 

____________________________________ ___________________________ 

Signature      Date 

 

Albert Lin

X

September 28, 2020

NWEC




